The Tribunal unanimously certifies that the Respondent has complied with the LAEO 

dated 10 December 2025. 

Reasons for decision  

The Tribunal made a LAEO on 10 December 2025 requiring the Respondents to pay the 

Applicant within 30 days of intimation of the LAEO the sum of ONE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED and THIRTY-ONE POUNDS 45 PENCE (£1431-45) STERLING as 

compensation for the inconvenience suffered as a result of the breaches found to have 

been established by the Tribunal.  

The LAEO was duly issued to the parties. 

On 2 February 2026, the Applicant notified the Tribunal that he had received said sum.